
Decision No .. 82561 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMM:::SSION OF !HE STAtE OF CALIFORNIA 

Application of Oroville-Wyandotte 
Irrigation District for an order, 

a) determining and deciding 
pursuant to Section 11592 of the 
california Water Code the character 
and location of new facilities to 
be provided by the Department of 
Wate= Resources pursuant to Article 
3, Chapter 6, Part 3, DiviSion 6 of ) 
the california Water Code, ) 

b) directing and requiring the 
Department of Water Resources to 
provide and substitute such facili­
ties for the faeilities of ~pplicant 
to' be taken or destroyed by said 
Department, 

c) dete:mining and deciding all 
controversies between applicant and 
the Department of Water Resources 
conCerning the requirements imposed 
by said Article 3, Chapter 6, 
Part 3, Division 6 of the Water 
Code, and 

d) granting other appropriate 
relief. 

.. 
Application No .. 48869 

McCutchen, Doyle, Brown a.nd Enersen, by 
William W. Schwarzer and J. Thomas Rosch, 
Attorneys .at tAw, for applicant. 

Iver E. Skjeie and Richard D. Martland, 
Deputies Attorney GeneraI, for the 
Department of Water Resources of the 
State of California, respondent. 

-1-



A. 48869 af 

o PIN ION 
--~----- .... 

This application was filed on October 14, 1966. '!'here were 
eight days of hearing in 1967 and Decision No. 74542 was signed on 
August: 13, 1968. The deci~:Lon concluded that portions of the Miners 
Ranch canal of the Oroville-Wyandotte Irrigaeion District, which is 
loca~ed in the same valley as Oroville Dam and is f:om S to 40 feet 
above water level when the d:un is £Ul1~ will be "taken or destroyed" 
within the meaning of Section 11590 of the Wa.ter Code of the State 
of California by the opera.ti0';l and 'Claint¢tUltlce of the Department of 
Water Resources' (DWR) Oroville Reservoir. It was further concluded 
that under ehe provisio~s of Section 11590 of the Water Code the 
D~"R. should provide a pump1:c.e plant designed to pump wa.ter from 
Oroville Dam into the tunnel at the, lower end' of the irrigation canal 
as, a subseitute faC:i1ity, thereby eliminating the canal. The decision 
also provided that the CommiSSion would retain jurisdiction of this 
proceeding for all purposes and that the proceeding could be reopened 
if the parties agreed on an alternative facility or the Federa.l Power 
COmmission (FPC) failed to appro·~ the new pr~jeet. 

On August 18, 1970 applicant filed a petition to modify 
Decision No. 74542. the petition requested that the decision be 
modified to provide for (a) retention of the upper six miles of the 
canal, with proper slope protection where needed, (b) an all-weather~ 
widened, ~d reinforced car.al service ro.ad, .and (e) rep laeemcnt of 
the lower mile of t:c c.s.nal" ""'·ith ~ 4,400-£001: 1:u:l.ncl. The suggested 
modification had been adopted by the FPC as the best and least 
expensive method of protecting the canal. !be. petition &lso, requested 
tr~t the Commission require the DWR to ass~e the cn~ire· expense of 
canal caintecance and repair for installation of the pumping, plant 
and for movixr.g siphons and co~tion lines. DWR. filed its reply 

-2-



A. 48869 af 

on September 24, 1910.. It argued in fa.vor of reopening the l'rocoeding 
to reconsider the issue of wacther :he operation of Oroville Dam will 
ever damage the canal and whether the neces$ary canal maintenance and 
repai~ result from deterioration due to the inadequate design And 
faulty construction of the canal .. , 

Hearing was held on February 8, 9, and 10, 1971 in 
San Francisco. All motions were denied on March 30, 1971 by a 
prel1mi~nary decision (No .. 78482). Decision No. 79724 elated 
February 15, 1972 accepted the recommendation in applicant's petition 
and ordered (page 12 of Decision No. 79724.) that the substitute 
facility to be provided by DWR to replace applicant's canal shall 
be: (1) a 4,400-foot tunnel to replace the lower :reach of the 

canal; (2) 'an improved all-weather roadway along the remaining 
length of the canal; and (3) slope protection along the portion of 
the ea"Os.l not replaced by the tunnel.. It wa.s further prOvided on 
page II of Decision No. 79724 that: 

'''me cost of regular maintenance and repair 
will be charged to applicant. DWR. will 
assume the cost of any extraordinary 
maintenance and.repair occasioned by the 
operation of Oroville Reservoir." 

DWR petitioned for a rehe~rir.g argui~~ that the proceeding 
should be reopened; that t."'e Comm.ission? s decision should conform 
with FPC decisions; and that each party should be informed of the 
specific pas'!: canal repair or maintenance expense it is responsible 
for under the rule adopted by Decision No. 79724. Rehearing was 
granted by CommiSSion DeciSion No-. 80077 dated May 18, 1972 for the 

very limited purpose of determining what ''historical costs" each 
party is responsible for and to suggest that Finding 1 be clarified 
by including a statement that DWR. will be financially responsible for 

-3-



A. 48869 ek/nb 

the tunnel, all~eather roadway, and providing the slope protection. 
DWR requested further hearfngs so additional evidence could'be 
pro'.7ided on the issue of historical costs. Applicant argued that 
further hearings were not necessary since the record was adequate 
and historical costs had been covered in detail by exhibits and 
testimony on direct and cross-examination. A pre hearing conference 
was held and arguments were heard from both appearances. The request 
to hold further hearings was denied and the proceed:l.ng was submitted 
on the limited issues raised by the order granting, rehearing. 
Diseuss10n 

Historical costs consist of expenGes incurred to provide 
necessary replacement) repair, and maintenance on the canal and its 
adjacent access road and slopes. Decision No. 74542 provides that 
DWR will only be lisble :for replacement, repair, or ca.ainterumce 
e.xpe!lSe which results from the effect of the location or operation 

. of Oroville DsCl. on the C4'0.41. the expense of normal maintenance will 
be paid by the applicant. 

!be historical costs in issue.are ~s follows: 
Exhibit 

No .. 

48I> 
48H 
4$I 
48J 
t8M 
4~ 
48:f.> 
48"R, 
48S 

Work Order 
2-68 

12-69 
l3-69 
14-69 
23-69 
2-70 
3-70 
5-70 

11-70 
20-70 

Total 

$ 884.92 
2,43·7.71 
1,371.71 
2,713.05 

45,128.58 
1,348.76, 
9,000.00 

889.02 
9,784.34 
1,,-577,,84 

rn;I35. ~. 

The description of work performed under Work Order 2-63 
defines the job as constructing "a ramp from Station 6 up to the 
existing ramp road since it will not be possi~le to drive from' 
Station 5 to Station 6 when Oroville Reservoir is full". '. Order 12-69 

-4-



-. 

A. 48869 ek 

covered the realOYal of rock from the Forbestown Tunnel pit .md 
spr~ding it over the canal road from Station 8 to Station 116~20. 
!h1s work repaired damage caused by washouts due to severe rainstorms. 
Order 13-69 notes that it is concerned with the work involved tn 
locating and establishing a rock quarry ~nd ~ transporting the rock 
and spreadi:l.g it on the cmal road from the Old Enterprise Road to 

Station 3. Order 14-69 rel.a.tcs to work performed in opening .an 
e.me::geney access road from the top of Stringtown Mountain to Station 
3,. to be known :lS Hall Roa.d. Order 23-69 states it "shall include 
all costs ()f labor, !XI.O.terial, and equipment necessary to- protect and 
repair the berm cd cenal ~.a,,~t damaged as a result of the 
eonstruction and filli:lg of Lake Oroville". There is no- mention of 
how the reservoir caused the d.am2.ge or why the repairs became 
necessary. 'l'b.e record shows that repairs completeC: were no different 
than those required prior to the existence of the reservoir. Order 
2-70 notes that it includes all costs and material used to repair a 
seetiou of the canal road damaged by a ea\1e .... in l~~ted in the old 
Southern Cross Mine. OrdelS 3-70 and 5-70 describe repairs to 

elim:[ns.te slides caused by heavy rainfall. order ll-70 includes. 
work performed to protect a portion of the canal road. Tbere is no 
description of the nature oX' extent of the work. The record reveals 
that applicant expects twa to pay for work pe~f~rmedand materials 
furnished under Work Orders 12-69, 13-69, 14-69, 5-70, and 11-70 on 
the supPOSition that the water level in Oroville Reservoir probebly 
accelerated the normal settling and wear on the canal and access road. 
Order 20-70 states that it was issued to· cover work performed in 
reinforcing a 2o-foot section that has been settling for a year and 
a half, with damage to the walls of the ean.a.l. Testimony reveals 
that this section is on fill material and may be over an old mine 
shaft. The canal is 36 feet above the water level in Oroville 
Reservoir a.t this section. Three of the work orders (13 .. 69~~ 14-69, 
and 23-69) include a gene=al statement that the work is necessa:y due 

-5-



A. 48869 ek 

to increasing damage ee.used by the filling of Lake Oroville. These 
stat~ents are self-serving and 4re not persuasive since there are 
no descriptions of the alleged damage or why it was c~sed by 
operation of the reSer"07oir. The only extraordinary cna1ntcnance 
indicated in the ten work orders is the eonstruction performed uc.der 
Order 2-68 at a cost of $884.92. Respondent should reimburse .. 

applicant for this expenditure. 
Findings 

1. Ftndtng 1 of Decision No. 79724 should be amended to 
s~ecif1eally provide that respondent ~iRwill be financially 
responsible for (a) repla.cing the lower reach. of Miners Ranch Canal­
with ~ tunr~l.approximately 4,400 feet in length, (b) providing an, 

improved all-weather roadway alotig the remaining length of the c3n.ll, 
and (e) providing slope protection below the =e~inine length of the 
canal to i:lcludc an adeq\W.te t:1.6I.ntle of cOo'U"sc material. 

2. The cost: of providing the work and materials listed in 
'work Orders 12-69, 13-69, 14-69-, 23-69, 2-70:0 3-70, 5-70, 11-70, and 
20-70 will be borne by the .l?plieant. 

3. l'he cost of providi:lg the ~lork and material listed in Work 
Order 2-.68 will be borne by the respondent in the amount of $884.92. 

We conclude that Finding 1 of Decision No. 79724 should be 
.amended as provided in the fbdiugs herein and that respondent should 
pay the sum of $884.92 to the applicant. 

ORDER 
-.....-. ---

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Finding 1 of Decision No. 79724 is ~ed &s follows: 
The Department of Water Resources should be 
financially responsible for: 

(a) Replacing the lower re,~eh of Miners 
Ranch Canal with a tunr.el approximately 
4,400 feet in length e:cter..ding from the 
Vicinity of the intake t\lm1el upstream 
to near the lower siphcm, and replacing 
the lower reach of the canal. 

-6-



A. 48869 ek 

(b) 

(c) 

Providing an improved all-weather ro~dw~y 
along too rcca.a:Lni:g length of the canal. 
Providing slope protection below the 
remainj~g length of the canal to include 
an ae~qca~~ mantle of coarse caterial. 

. 2. The histor1c.ll costs will ~ bome by the parties as 
provided in Findings 2 and 3 of th!s decision. 

3. In all other respects Decisions Nos. 74542 and 79724 will 
remain ~ full force and effect. 

The Secretary is directed to mail a certified copy of this 
order to eac~ party and to their attorneys. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after 
the date hereof. 

Dated t ~~ roA1if -.~- this ,.,.uf a ___________ ) ~ 01..01.l..0I4) ,~ 

day of --.:::.,;.;;;._&?~.::..L.. ____ ) 1974. 

Co=i:;~1on~r 7. :~~~s ~,~oran. 'be1r:g 
~eG~~arily ~b~~nt~ ~i~ ~ot part1e1pate 
1~ ~o ~1~,o~1t1on 0: t~s proee~1Qg. 


